

No. 24-781

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST CHOICE WOMEN'S RESOURCE
CENTERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW PLATKIN, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of New Jersey,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JAMES A. CAMPBELL

ERIK C. BAPTIST

GABRIELLA M. MCINTYRE

DALTON A. NICHOLS

ALLIANCE DEFENDING

FREEDOM

44180 Riverside Pkwy

Lansdowne, VA 20176

ERIN M. HAWLEY

Counsel of Record

JOHN J. BURSCH

LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON

ALLIANCE DEFENDING

FREEDOM

440 First Street, NW

Suite 600

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 393-8690

ehawley@adflegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioner First Choice Women's Resource
Centers, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. This case directly implicates an important and
acknowledged circuit split..... 1

II. The Third Circuit’s state-litigation
requirement violates this Court’s precedents..... 5

III. This case is an ideal vehicle to review this
exceptionally important question..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	8
<i>Americans for Prosperity v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	4, 7, 12
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	9
<i>Commissioner v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987).....	4
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corporation v. United Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	4
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	8
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)	2, 3
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	4
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	10
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	5, 6
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	9

<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997).....	4
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	4
<i>Parents Protecting Our Children, UA v. Eau Claire Area School District</i> , 145 S. Ct. 14 (2024).....	5
<i>Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 21-11159, 2022 WL 486610 (5th Cir. Feb. 17, 2022).....	4
<i>Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc. v. Attorney General of New Jersey</i> , 105 F.4th 67 (3d Cir. 2024)	6
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022).....	2
